## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## February 18, 2014

Agenda Item: 4.6

Subject: Approval of Agreement – St. Rose Hospital, Hayward, California for the Health Sciences Programs, Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: Chabot College conducts academic and experiential learning programs such as, but not limited to, nursing, medical reception, and emergency medical technician. Requirements of the programs are for students to gain clinical experiences outside the standard classroom setting. As a contribution to community health education, St. Rose Hospital would like to continue providing students at Chabot College the opportunity to gain practical clinical experiences at their facilities.

The term of the agreement is August 1, 2013 through August 1, 2018 as requested by St. Rose Hospital. This contract meets all Board of Registered Nursing requirements for clinical facilities for the Chabot Nursing Program. On August 20, 2013 under 5.5 the St. Rose agreement was approved by the Board of Trustees, however, St. Rose has submitted a new version of the agreement for the February 18, 2014 Board.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed agreement with St. Rose Hospital for the term commencing August 1, 2013 to August 1, 2018. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED